

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, 20-1780

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL., *Petitioners,*
v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,
v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC, *Petitioner,*
v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, *Petitioner,*
v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW ENGLAND
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,

John Pagliaro, Staff Attorney

Counsel of Record

Daniel B. Winslow, President

New England Legal Foundation

150 Lincoln Street, Unit 6B

Boston, Massachusetts 02111

Telephone: (617) 695-3660

JPagliaro@newenglandlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument.....	2
I. Congress Has Clearly Expressed its Intent that “Any Measures” States Take to Control Pollution Be Applied “At [the] Source” of the Pollution	2
II. Read in Context, “System” Means a Technological System and Related Processes, Practices, Equipment, etc.	7
III. For Years Before the Clean Power Plan Was Issued, EPA Acknowledged that §7411(d) Deals Solely with At-the- Source Technological Systems of Emissions Reduction	12
IV. Nowhere in the Clean Air Act does Congress Delegate the Greatly Enlarged Powers Claimed by EPA in the Clean Power Plan	17
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021)	21
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	11
<i>American Lung Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	8
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	16
<i>Commissioner v. National Carbide Corp.</i> , 167 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1948).....	8
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	11
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	11
<i>FCC v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	7
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	20
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	11

<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	8
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U. S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 US 159 (2001)	21
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan Ltd</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	11
<i>Univ. of Texas Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	7
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	20, 21
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	8
<u>Statutes, Regulations, Etc.</u>	
42 U.S.C. §7401	3
42 U.S.C. §7401(a)(3)	3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. §7407(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(2)(A)	20
42 U.S.C. §7411 (1970), as amended, Pub. L. 75-157, 88 Stat. 431 (1971)	16
42 U.S.C. §7411	passim
42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(1)	3, 8, 9, 11, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(7)	8-9
42 U.S.C. §7411(d).....	passim

42 U.S.C. §7411(d)(1)	4, 5, 7, 10
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(1)	4, 6
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. §7602	8
42 U.S.C. §7602(k)	8, 9
42 U.S.C. §7602(l)	10
42 U.S.C. §7602(m)	9
42 U.S.C. §7651(d).....	20
42 U.S.C. §7671f(a)	20
Pub. L. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970)	13
40 C.F.R. §60.21(d).....	15
42 C.F.R. §60.22 (1975).....	5, 15
42 C.F.R. §60.22(b)(3) (1975)	5
42 C.F.R. §60.22(b)(5) (1975)	5
42 C.F.R. §60.22 (Westlaw through 86 Fed. Reg. 68444)	15
40 Fed. Reg. 53,339 (Nov. 17, 1975)	5, 12-16
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015) (Clean Power Plan).....	passim

Other Sources

Dlouhy, Jennifer A., Biden Climate Czar Vows
Clean-Energy Edict If Congress Fails
(July 13, 2021)19

Press Release, Remarks by the President in the
State of the Union Address
(February 12, 2013).....18

Press Release, Fact Sheet: President Obama to
Announce Historic Carbon Pollution
Standards for Power Plants
(Aug. 3, 2015).....17

Press Release, Fact Sheet: President Biden Sets
2030 Greenhouse Gas Pollution Reduction
Target (April 22, 2021).....19
